

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Civil Appeal No.5895/2016

M/S. SHIV HARE BUILDERS

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER PROVINCIAL DIVISION & ORS. Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 5896/2016

O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel appearing for the appellant and Mr. S.R. Singh, learned Senior counsel appearing for the respondents at a considerable length.

This Court vide Order dated 29-7-2021 finally granted 10 days' time to learned Senior counsel for the respondents to obtain instructions in the matter.

During the course of hearing, Mr. S.R. Singh, learned Senior counsel has informed that he has got written instructions from the respondents to the effect that nothing is due to be paid to the appellant.

However, on our suggestion, and with a view to do complete justice between the parties, learned Senior counsel has agreed to instruct his clients to pay a lump-sum amount of Rs.3,00,000/- (Rupees Three Lakhs only) to the appellant.

Taking into consideration the length of litigation, to resolve the disputes between the parties and without going into the issues raised in these appeals, we direct the State Government to pay a lump-sum amount of Rs.3,00,000/- to the appellant within a period of four weeks from today to put a quietus to the disputes.

With the above observations, the Civil Appeals are disposed of.

.....CJI
(N.V. RAMANA)

.....J
(SURYA KANT)

.....J
(A.S. BOPANNA)

NEW DELHI;
1ST SEPTEMBER, 2021.

ITEM NO.103 Court 1 (Video Conferencing) SECTION III-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No.5895/2016

M/S. SHIV HARE BUILDERS

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER PROVINCIAL DIVISION & ORS. Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 5896/2016 (III-A)

Date : 01-09-2021 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA

For Appellant(s)

Dr. Sumant Bharadwaj, Adv.
Mr. Vedant Bharadwaj, Adv.
Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. S.R. Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ajay Vikram Singh, AOR
Mrs. Priyanka Singh, Adv.
Mr. Neelambar Jha, Adv.
Mr. Chandra Shekhar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Court is convened through Video Conferencing.

The Civil Appeals are disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed Order is placed on the file)